The following table presents (i) a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure of gross operating margin to the GAAP financial measure of operating
income and (ii) a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure of EBITDA to the GAAP financial measure of net income (income from continuing
operations with regards to our pro forma information) on a historical and pro forma basis, as applicable, for each of the periods presented (dollars in thousands).
With regards to EBITDA measures determined using historical financial information of Enterprise Products GP, Enterprise Products GP also reconciles EBITDA
to its GAAP financial measure of cash provided by operating activities.

Enterprise GP Holdings

Historical Consolidated of Enterprise Products GP

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2004

For the Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2005

For the Year Ended
December 31,

For the Three
Months Ended

March 31,

  Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

As
Adjusted

 Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

As
Adjusted

2002

2003

2004

2004

2005

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP "Gross operating margin" to GAAP "Operating income"
Operating income  $ 193,088  $ 246,530  $ 422,389  $ 88,751  $165,004  $ 571,974  $ 571,974  $158,383  $ 158,383

Adjustments to reconcile Operating income to Gross operating margin:
Depreciation and amortization in operating costs and expenses   86,028   115,643   193,734   30,520   99,965   382,453   382,453   99,965   99,965
Retained lease expense, net in operating costs and expenses   9,125   9,094   7,705   2,274   528   7,705   7,705   528   528
Loss (gain) on sale of assets in operating costs and expenses   (1)  (16)  (15,901)  98   (5,436)  (15,901)  (15,901)  (5,436)  (5,436)
General and administrative expenses   44,109   39,164   47,264   9,498   15,153   96,766   96,766   15,903   15,903

Total Gross Operating Margin  $ 332,349  $ 410,415  $ 655,191  $131,141  $275,214  $1,042,997  $1,042,997  $269,343  $ 269,343

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP "EBITDA" to GAAP "Net Income" and GAAP "Cash provided

by operating activities"
Net income  $ 10,502  $ 20,157  $ 30,669  $ 11,281  $ 9,443  $ 16,194  $ 35,881  $ 9,671  $ 14,525

Adjustments to net income to derive EBITDA:
Interest expense (including related amortization)   101,580   140,806   161,589   32,618   59,052   267,775   248,088   60,037   55,183
Provision for income taxes   1,634   5,293   3,761   1,625   1,769   3,761   3,761   1,769   1,769
Depreciation and amortization (excluding amortization component of interest

expense)   86,106   115,801   195,384   30,585   101,887   384,103   384,103   101,887   101,887

EBITDA  $ 199,822  $ 282,057  $ 391,403  $ 76,109  $172,151  $ 671,833  $ 671,833  $173,364  $ 173,364

Adjustments to EBITDA to derive cash provided by operating activities (add or subtract

as indicated by sign of number):
Interest expense   (101,580)  (140,806)  (161,589)  (32,618)  (59,052)
Provision for income taxes   (1,634)  (5,293)  (3,761)  (1,625)  (1,769)
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles   (216)  (216)
Equity in loss (income) of unconsolidated affiliates   (35,253)  13,960   (52,787)  (14,867)  (8,279)
Amortization in interest expense   8,819   12,634   3,503   798   (477)

[…]

•  the assumption by us of $159.6 million of debt from an affiliate of EPCO in connection with the contribution to us by that affiliate of
13,454,498 Enterprise Products Partners common units and a 9.9% member interest in Enterprise Products GP; and

•  the borrowing of $525.0 million by us under our new credit facility and the subsequent repayment by us of (i) $159.6 million to EPCO and (ii)
$365.4 million owed by Enterprise Products GP to Dan Duncan LLC; and

•  on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect the sale of 14,875,000 units in this offering and the application of the net proceeds to repay a portion of the
indebtedness outstanding under our new credit facility as described under “Use of Proceeds.”

38

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

The historical financial data of Enterprise Products GP presented in the table below is derived from and should be read in conjunction with Enterprise
Products GP’s historical financial statements, including the accompanying notes, included elsewhere in this document (dollars in thousands). Please read our
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus for a complete description of the adjustments we have
made to arrive at our pro forma and pro forma as adjusted capitalization data.

As of March 31, 2005

Enterprise
Products GP

Historical

Enterprise GP
Holdings Pro

Forma

Enterprise GP
Holdings Pro

Forma As
Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 68,132  $ 274,202  $ 274,202
Long-term borrowings, including current portion:

Enterprise GP Holdings amounts:
$525 million credit facility   525,000   196,880

Enterprise Products GP amounts:
$370 million note to Dan Duncan, LLC   365,409

Operating Partnership amounts:
Multi-Year revolving credit facility, variable rate, due September 2009   300,000
Seminole Notes, 6.67% fixed-rate, $15 million due in December 2005   15,000   15,000   15,000
Pascagoula MBFC Loan, 8.70% fixed-rate, due March 2010   54,000   54,000   54,000
Senior Notes B, 7.50% fixed-rate, due February 2011   450,000   450,000   450,000
Senior Notes C, 6.375% fixed-rate, due February 2013   350,000   350,000   350,000
Senior Notes D, 6.875% fixed-rate, due March 2033   500,000   500,000   500,000
Senior Notes E, 4.00% fixed-rate, due October 2007   500,000   500,000   500,000
Senior Notes F, 4.625% fixed-rate, due October 2009   500,000   500,000   500,000
Senior Notes G, 5.60% fixed-rate, due October 2014   650,000   650,000   650,000
Senior Notes H, 6.65% fixed-rate, due October 2034   350,000   350,000   350,000
Senior Notes I, 5.00% fixed-rate, due March 2015   250,000   250,000   250,000
Senior Notes J, 5.75% fixed-rate, due March 2035   250,000   250,000   250,000
Senior Notes K, 4.95% fixed-rate, due June 2010   500,000   500,000
Dixie short-term commercial paper debt obligations   14,000   14,000   14,000

GulfTerra amounts:
Senior Subordinated Notes, 8.50% fixed-rate, due June 2010   3,858   3,858   3,858
Senior Subordinated Notes, 8.50% fixed-rate, due June 2011   1,777   1,777   1,777
Senior Subordinated Notes, 10.625% fixed-rate, due December 2012   84   84   84

Total principal amount of debt obligations   4,554,128   4,913,719   4,585,599

Other, including discounts and premiums on senior notes   (31,416)  (32,246)  (32,246)

Total debt obligations   4,522,712   4,881,473   4,553,353
Minority interest   5,315,188   5,014,221   5,014,221
Equity

Members’ equity of Enterprise Products GP   171,908
Partners’ equity of GP Holdings

Limited Partners   323,676   651,763
General Partner   8   41

Total equity   171,908   323,684   651,804

Total capitalization   $ 10,009,808  $ 10,219,378  $ 10,219,378

39

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

DILUTION

Dilution is the amount by which the offering price paid by purchasers of units sold in this offering will exceed the net tangible book value per unit after the
offering. Based on the assumed initial public offering price of $23.50 per unit, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2005, after giving effect to the
offering of 14,875,000 units, our net tangible book value was $623.5 million, or $7.59 per unit. Purchasers of units in this offering will experience substantial and
immediate dilution in net tangible book value per unit for financial accounting purposes, as illustrated in the following table.

[…]

payments calculated using the notional amounts stated in each swap agreement. Enterprise Products Partners settles amounts receivable from or payable to the
counterparties every six months. The settlement amount is amortized ratably to earnings as either an increase or a decrease in interest expense over the six-month
settlement period.

Total fair value of the interest rate swaps at March 31, 2005 was a liability of $18.7 million, with an offsetting decrease in the fair value of the underlying
debt. Total fair value of the interest rate swaps in effect at December 31, 2004 was a receivable of approximately $0.5 million with an offsetting increase in fair
value of the underlying debt. Interest expense for the three months ended March 31, 2005 reflects a benefit of $4.6 million from interest rate swap agreements.
Interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2004 reflects a $9.1 million benefit from these swap agreements.

The following tables show the effect of hypothetical price movements on the estimated fair value (designated below as “FV”) of its interest rate swap
portfolio and the related change in fair value of the underlying debt at the dates indicated (dollars in thousands):

Scenario

Resulting
Classification

Swap FV at
December 31,

2004

Increase
(December)

in FV of Debt

FV assuming no change in underlying interest rates  Asset (Liability) $ 505  $ (505)
FV assuming 10% increase in underlying interest rates  Asset (Liability)  (31,586)  32,091
FV assuming 10% decrease in underlying interest rates  Asset (Liability)  32,596   (32,091)

Scenario

Resulting
Classification

Swap FV at
April 13, 2005

Increase
(December)

in FV of
Debt

FV assuming no change in underlying interest rates  Asset (Liability) $ (10,283)
FV assuming 10% increase in underlying interest rates  Asset (Liability)  (41,673) $ (31,390)
FV assuming 10% decrease in underlying interest rates  Asset (Liability)  21,107   31,390

107

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

The fair value of the interest rate swaps excludes the benefit Enterprise Products Partners has already recorded in earnings. The change in fair value
between December 31, 2004 and April 13, 2005 is primarily due to an increase in market interest rates relative to the forward interest rate curve used to determine
the fair value of its financial instruments. The underlying floating LIBOR forward interest rate curve used to determine the April 13, 2005 fair values ranged from
approximately 2.2% to 5.5% using 6-month reset periods ranging from October 2004 to October 2014.